BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***********************************************

In the Matter of
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa
considered the matter of LISA MICHELLE HU GHES, Registered Nurse License Number 571671 ,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject

to discipline pursuant to Section 301 452(b)(9)&(10) and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order

approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on April 7, 2014, subject

to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law|for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from El Centro College, Dallas, Texas,

on May 1, 1991. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas on August 26, 1991.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.
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On or about May 16, 2011, Respondent was issued the sanction of Remedial Education and
a Fine by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the F indings of Fact, Conclusions of Law

and Order dated May 16, 201 1, is attached and
Order.

On or about June 28, 2012, Respondent entered a
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, a Class B m
4,2012, in the County Court at Law 6, McKinney,
As aresult of the conviction, Respondent was sen
hundred sixty-five (3 65); however, the imposi
Respondent was placed on probation for a period
and court costs.

On or about June 28, 2012, Respondent entered |a
DUTY ON STRIKING FIXTURE/HWY LANDS

corporated, by reference, as part of this

plea of Guilty to and was convicted of

sdemeanor offense, committed on J anuary
Texas, under Cause No. 006-83191 -2012.
enced to confinement for a period of three
ion of confinement was suspended and
of two (2) years, and ordered to pay a fine

plea of Guilty to and was convicted of
CAPE>=$200, a Class B misdemeanor

offense, committed on January 4, 2012, in the C unty Court at Law 6, McKinney, Texas,

under Case No. 006-83190-2012. As a result of t
to confinement for a period of one hundred

e conviction, Respondent was sentenced
eighty (180) days with two (2) days credit;

however, the imposition of confinement was suspended and Respondent was placed on
probation for a period of two (2) years, and ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

On or about May 29, 2013, Respondent submitt
Board of Nursing in which she answered "Yes" to
been addicted or treated for the use of alcohol or
you have completed and/or are in compliance with

a License Renewal Form to the Texas
e question: "In the past 5 years, have you
y other drug? (You may answer "no" if
TPAPN)."

Inaletter from Frank Minirth, M.D. of the The Minirith Clinic-A Matter of Caring received
March 31, 2014, and the Report of Health Status provided, he states: Respondent was

diagnosed Dystymic Disorder as of April 18,2011.
treatment/aftercare recommendations.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF I

Respondent currently is compliant with

public health and safety as a result of
of controlled substances or chemical

AW

Pursuant to Texas Occupatibns Code, Sections 301.

over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(13).
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4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action apainst Registered Nurse License Number
571671, heretofore issued to LISA MICHELLE HUGHES, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 571671,, previously issued to LISA

MICHELLE HUGHES, to practice nursing in Texas is/are hereby SUSPENDED fora period of three
(3) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent i hereby placed on PROBATION for three
(3) years with the following agreed terms of probation:
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERE that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State Qf Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

571671:232 -3- C10Sp




length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confi entiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deceptiqn;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http:.//'www.bon.texas. gov/compliance.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by thc National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any (continuing education requitements the

Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Board

571671:232 -4 - C10Sp




website address: http://www.bon.texas. gov/compliance.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a moniroring fee in the amount of Five Hundred

Dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this

Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be acce ted.

ITIS FURTHER‘AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDE

PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, N URSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AN D

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)

HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR

THREE (3) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY

PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE

ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT

REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE

(LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION

PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present

a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law

Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT

SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and

571671:232 -5-
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all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law J udge, if any, to each future employer

prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a

Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed

Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same

unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to

provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of

two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently

working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed

employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers ar

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE eact

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to

assigned, identified and predetermined
by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
e prohibited.

1 employer to submit, on forms provided

RESPONDENT'S capability to practice

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These

reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the o

(3) month period for three (3) year(s) of employment as a

5716712232 -6-

ffice of the Board at the end of each three

nurse.
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(8) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain fr
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/q
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a v
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. Th

c

office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, v
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controll

of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require an

pain management and/or chemical dependency evalu

The performing evaluator must submit a written report meeting the Board'

om the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
or the use of controlled substances, except
purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT

vritten report identifying the medication,

report shall be submitted directly to the

vithin ten (10) days of the date of the

ed substances are required for periods

d RESPONDENT SHALL submit to a

Ption by a Board approved evaluator.

S requirements to

the Board's office within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to andom periodic screens for controlled

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per we
random screens shall be performed at least twice per mo
random screens shall be performed at least once per mo

period, random screens shall be performed at least once eve

SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtaine

accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at leas

metabolites:

Amphetamines
Barbiturates

571671:232

- For the next three (3) month period,

nth. For the next six (6) month period,

nth. For the remainder of the stipulation

ory three (3) months. All random screens

d through urinalysis are the sole method
t the following substances and their

Meperidine
Methadone

c1osp




Benzodiazepines | Methaqualone

Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during
the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
All screens shall be properly monitored an| produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shail be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or refusal
to submit to a drug or alcohol screen may subject the nurse to further disciplinary action, including
EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551 ,' Texas Occupations Code, or
REVOCATION ofRespondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, ifany, to practice
nursing in the State of Texas. Further, failure to report for a drug screen, excessive dilute specimens,
or failure to call in for a drug screen may be considered the same as a positive result or refusal to
submit to a drug or alcohol screen.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and

the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.

571671:232 -8- ' C10Sp




RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other
substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,

an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's

license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
‘of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
|

p.11

I'understand that I lflave the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Ajgreed Order.

T have reviewed this Order. I neith,!er admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature
i

on this Order, [ agree to the F imdin']‘gs of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any condlitions of said

Order, to avoid further disciplinajry action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order, 1

understand that this Order is subj;czct to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effecéve, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to
comply with all terms and conditkfms of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation o:f my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.
i

Signed,this ol day of iMC\Y ,20..

: f i i
e UL MW Ao iie ﬂu@&b’g

LISA MICHELLE HUGHES, Respondent

) +h N
Swomn to and subscribed before me this A (day of ‘MC’W ,20_/ l( .

: : / e ; ] 9
SEAL ’ . it % g ug/ C%mjg\

Nidtary Public in and for the State of 1€ Xgls

_VApp:);c_j/ed asto and substance.

L2 N N /
LOHG, 3G i * foar et

en‘;rnlssion Expires ¢ : ~ /j J(:/“’(/ . C>C J \

aoill 1, L0 T :
et e /,/S’cott E. Edgett, Attomey"for Respondent

P +
Signed this 4 _day of __[M ay 2014

571671232 : ~-10-
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the F indings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter, I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary .

sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

Signeph this 71" day of @\40\)( 20,/
% %QML Wichaite

LISA MICHELLE HUGHES, Respondent

+h
Sworn to and subscribed before me this qu y of Mo\\ﬁ ,20 _lfL
SEAL /SIS ’) gé%wﬂ

otary Public in and for the State of 72’—?‘0&

R 0% SCOT ERIK EDGETY
~°g Notary Public, State of Texas
- § My Commission Expires
April 14, 2017

Apprigved as to jd substance.

- C
/S(cott E. Edgett, Attorneygfor Respondent

Signed this gji% day of M&ﬂ( , 20 ﬁ

57t671:232 -10 - Cl10sp
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDL

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signe

LISA MICHELLE HUGHES, Registered Nurse License

571671:232

Effective this _July day

L. (7

RED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
d on the 29th day of _May , 2014, by
Number 571671, and said Order is final.

of _17th, 2014 .

17978,/

Katherine A. Thomas, MN

Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

- 11 -

, RN, FAAN

closp
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED s Nifss
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License Number 571671 FY¥®Ess
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g
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa
ccnsiaered the matter of LISA MICHELLE HUGHES, ‘R.egistered’Nurse License Number 571671 ,
heremaﬁcr referred to as Respondcnt;
’Info’;mation received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
 violated Section 301 452(b)(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, (¢ff. date 09/01/200 1). Respondent

© waived informal proceedmgs, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

January 11,2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF |

1. Priortotheinstitution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an epportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2, Respbndent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order. 4 )

ssional nursing in the State of Texas.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
June 1991 - November 2001 Pa klahd Memorial Hospital
Dallas, Texas

ST671:222 C20




May 10 1102:36p -

571671222 -2

‘violations.)"

Edgett Law Firm 9725163736 p.3

January 2002 - September 2006 - ~ Medical Center Dallas
' Dallas, Texas

October 2006 - February 2008 Presbyterian Hospital
Plano, Texas

January 2007 - Present BaylorMedi:_:al Center
(Previously Trinity Medical Center)
Carrollton, Texas

On or about June 8, 2003, Respondent submitted a Texas Online Renewal Document
Registered Nurse to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, in which she
provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading information, in that she answered "No” to the
question: "Since issuance or last renewal, have you plead guilty (including no contest plea),
been found guilty or convicted of any felony or mi emeanor other than a minor traffic

violation?(Note: DWT or DU, including first offenses, are not considered minor traffic

Respondent failed to disclose the following:

% | Onorabout September 6, 2002, Respondem

offense committed on August 26, 2001), in

- County, Texas, under Cause Number 02CI
Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Kaufinan County Jail for a period
of one (1) day. Additionally, Respondent was ardered to pay a fine, court costs, and

Respondent's driver’s license was suspended. :

County, Texas, ~0166. Asa result of the conviction,
Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Kaufman County Jail for a period
of seventy-two (72) hours. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay afine; conrt
costs, and Respondent’s driver’s license w; suspended,

In response to Finding of Fact Number S8ix (6), Respondent states that she was arrested for
Evading Arrest and Driving While Intoxicated, on August 26, 2001, in Kaufman County,
Texas, Shortly after her arrest, Ms Hughes realized that she had a substance abuse problem
with alcohol and voluntarily entered the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses
(TPAPN),in 2002. Respondent successfully completed TPAPN in September 2004. At the
time when she answered. her onling renewal she was actively enrolled in TPAPN and was
undergoing treatment for her substance abuse problem with alcohol.
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CONCLUSIONS OFLAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter, } :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. Theevidence received is sufficient to proveviolations of Section 301.452(b)(2)&(1 0), Texas
Occupations Code, (eff. date 09/01/2001), and 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)&(22) (eff,
through 02/01/2004). '

4, The evidence received is sufficient canse pursuant o Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
~ Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 571671,
heretofore issued to LISA MICHELLE HUGHES, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas. ‘

ORDER l
IT1S THEREFORE AGREED arid ORDERED fhat RESPONDENT SHALL receive

the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION WITH A FINE, dnd RESPONDENT SHALL comply

[}
- inall respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupa ions Code §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules

and'Regu}aﬁans-maﬁngtorNumeEdwaﬁan,ﬁcensure nd ,;f ctice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1
etseq.ﬂnﬂthis Ordel‘. |

- IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURIHERAGREED&MORDERED atwhile Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuantto a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

ST6TI922 -3- : 20
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that;

(DRESPONDENT SHALL pay & monetary fine in the amount of two hundred and
fifty dollars ($250). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine Wlthm forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of N ursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

2 RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (] ) year of entry of this O:rdcr, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing; urisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtin Boazd

approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will n

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Depe, cy, or other Substance Use Diso: der;
and Lying and Falsiﬁcaﬁoxlx. Coutses fbcu_sing on malpractice issues will not be »accepféd.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board 1o verify RESPONDENT'S

successful completion of the course, This course shall he taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education-reqﬁirem:nix the Board

bas for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be _fbundE:ze Jollowing Board website address:

L

S

571671:222 = . 30
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ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon fu
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT

© of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse

- BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTI(

CONTINUED ON NEX

511671222 ' -5-

9725163736 p.6

1l compliance with the terms of this Order,
"S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

licensure compact privileges, if any.

DNALLY LEFT BLANK.

T PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

['understand that I have the right to legal-counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Thave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged hereic, By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions.zofLaw, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I:waivey Jjudicial review of this .'O'rder._ I
understand that when this Order b‘ecomes‘ final and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy
will be mailed to me. I understand that if] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order,
I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, inc[udiixg revocation of my license(s) to -

Ppractice nursing in the State of Texas, as 2 consequence of my noncon;plj'ance.

igned this IL“dayofJ‘vmwt L2040

LL -fﬂéyG‘]ES Rmpondent

Sworn to-and subscribed before me this it davof MCU-:; ,20_ .
SEAL 34,{,5& EZ: )<

Notary Public n and for the State of_Texas

SCONT-ERIK EDGETT
*{"' Notary Pubfic, gﬁuoﬁ’l’m
"

Commismn Expires
" April 14, 2013 )

Soott B. Edgett, Attorney for Reapondons
Sig-“‘*dﬂﬁs«-—_lé‘%' 2y of _ /"wuj 420 /l

SH6T22 T -6 c20




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDE

RED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt
10th

the Agreed Order that was signed on the

day of May »2011__, by LISA MICHELLE HUGHES, Registered Nurse
License Number 571671 »-and said Order is fina]_

Effective this _16th _dayof _ May 2011

Kathtrine A. Thomas, MN, RN

gy s OF LW Executive Director on behalf
Himw PR .

of said Board

571671222 C20




